## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM825225

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/20/2017
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900769672

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Genex Enterprises, LLC		03/31/2023	Limited Liability Company:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Saniderm Medical, LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 660	
City:	Lehi	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84043	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: UTAH	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5156779	DERMALIZE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-359-3333

**Email:** jeff@kimballanderson.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffery M Lillywhite

Address Line 1: 649 E. South Temple, 2nd Floor Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffery M Lillywhite
SIGNATURE:	/jeffery m lillywhite/
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2023

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2023-03-31 DERMALIZE Goodwill Assignment (fully executed) and Exhibits#page1.tif source=2023-03-31 DERMALIZE Goodwill Assignment (fully executed) and Exhibits#page2.tif source=2023-03-31 DERMALIZE Goodwill Assignment (fully executed) and Exhibits#page3.tif source=2023-03-31 DERMALIZE Goodwill Assignment (fully executed) and Exhibits#page4.tif

TRADEMARK 900786904 REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0159 source=2023-03-31 DERMALIZE Goodwill Assignment (fully executed) and Exhibits#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0160

## TRADEMARK GOODWILL ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Goodwill Assignment ("Goodwill Assignment") is made on **March 31, 2023** by Genex Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor") and Saniderm Medical, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Assignee").

In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor was the owner of the record of the rights to U.S. Trademark Registration for the "DERMALIZE" wordmark (U.S. Reg. No. 5,156,779) and associated goodwill (the "Trademark").
- 2. Assignor assigned all rights and title to the Trademark to Assignee by virtue of a trademark assignment ("Original Assignment") executed with Assignee on June 20, 2017, and attached hereto as **Exhibit A.**
- 3. Assignor and Assignee intended that all goodwill associated with the Trademark and the business in which the Trademark is used be assigned from Assignor to Assignee via the Original Assignment.
- 4. To the extent the Original Assignment did not assign to Assignee all goodwill associated with the Trademark and the business in which the Trademark is used, Assignor hereby assigns all goodwill associated with the Trademark and the business in which the Trademark is used to Assignee *nunc pro tunc* effective as of June 20, 2017.
- 5. This Goodwill Assignment is made in response to the Notice of Non-Recordation of An Assignment Document issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 27, 2023 (Document ID: 900754012), attached hereto as **Exhibit B**.

In witness whereof, the Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first written above.

Samuel Saunders Manager

Genex Enterprises, LLC

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Manager

Saniderm Medical, LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0161

# EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0162

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Agreement") is made as of June 2. 2017, (the "Effective Date"), by Genex Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor") and Saniderm Medical, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Assignee").

In exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor is the owner of record of the rights to that certain trademark registration on the "DERMALIZE" wordmark, USPTO Registration Number 5156779 (the "Trademark");
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns all of its rights in and title to the Trademark to Assignee. Assignor further covenants that Assignor shall take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Trademark.

In witness whereof, the Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Samuel Saunders

Manager

Genex Enterprises, LLC

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Manager

Saniderm Medical, LLC

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0163

## EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK REEL: 008142 FRAME: 0164

**RECORDED: 05/01/2023**